

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, Acting
Attorney General of New Jersey,

Defendant.

Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Tonianne J. Bongiovanni,
U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-19054-ZNQ-
TJB

CIVIL ACTION

Motion Return Date: May 16, 2022

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY
124 Halsey Street, Fifth Floor
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
Attorney for Defendant

Olga E. Bradford (006731986)
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NJFCRA IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW.	3
A. Express Preemption Does Not Apply.	3
B. Conflict Preemption Does Not Apply.	7
II. THE NJFCRA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ..	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Consumer Data Industry Assoc. v. Frey</i> , 26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	12
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(E).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5).....	3, 4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681c-1.....	2, 3, 6
15 U.S.C. §1681j.....	2, 3, 5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-34.....	1, 8, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Data USA: New Jersey, https://datausa.io/profile/geo/new-jersey (last visited Mar. 22, 2022).....	11
Languages in New Jersey, STATISTICAL ATLAS, https://bit.ly/3rE29nL (last visited Mar. 22, 2022).....	12

Press Release, N.J. Assembly Democrats, Credit Reports Will Be Available In Spanish And Other Languages Under New Law Sponsored By Lopez, Holley And Schaer (July 19, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33QiY6S>11

The Merriam-Webster Dictionary, Interpret & Translation, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> (last visited Mar. 22, 2022).....9

Regulations

FTC, *Free Annual File Disclosures; Final Rule*, 69 Fed. Reg. 35,468, 35,476 (June 24, 2004)9
